(B) Commercial Rate - Inside Corporate Limits. 

Customer Charge      $9.00 per month, per meter 
 All 1,000 gallons used per month    $4.40 per 1,000 Gallons 

(C)   Out-Of-Town Rates.  The rates for all customers located outside of the corporate 
limits of the City shall be one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the above rates. 

71-12:  WATER SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE. 

(A)   Class 1 Water Service Connection Charge.  A water service connection charge 
to be known as “Class 1 Water Service Connection Charge” shall service all City municipal water

[...]

and 7, Township 4 South, Range 8 West of the Third Principal Meridian, Randolph County, 
Illinois and any future extension thereof into Section 1, Township 4 South, Range 9 West of the 
Third Principal Meridian, Monroe County, Illinois to the Municipal Trunk Sewer, an assessment 
of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) shall be made.  The assessment shall be paid 
when the sewer permit is applied for and obtained from the City Collector.  Multiple dwelling units 
within this Class 1500 Connection shall be assessed at the rate of One Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($1,500.00) for each dwelling comprised of one (1) to six (6) units, provided such units 
are connected into one (1) manhole at the property line closest to the main and one (1) connection 
into the main.  If a multiple dwelling unit is comprised of more than six (6) units, an additional 
fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) shall be assessed for each grouping of six 
(6) units or any part thereof, providing such grouping of six (6) additional units or less are 
connected to the manhole servicing the initial six (6) units of the dwelling.  Any number of 
additional six (6) unit grouping or less may be added to the same manhole servicing the same

[...]

(D) Rate IV -- Larger Power Rate: 

Customer Charge  $2500.00 per month 
 All KW-HRS used per month  Monthly Wholesale KW-HRS Rate 
 Peak KW per month (coincident with the City) Monthly Wholesale KW Rate 

The minimum monthly bill shall be Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per 

month.  Rate IV shall apply to all customers, unless otherwise agreed to, having a monthly demand 
of seventy-five (75) KW or greater with a non-lighting or heat load of more than twenty-five 
percent (25%) of the total demand, and having an average non-coincident load factor of more than